

Case No. A17-2072

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Jeffrey Berger,

Appellant,

v.

State of Minnesota,

Respondent.

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF APPELLANT JEFFREY BERGER

Kevin C. Riach (#0389277)
Pari I. McGarraugh (#0395524)
Jacob P. Harris (#0399255)
Fredrikson & Byron P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7000

Teresa J. Nelson (#269736)
ACLU of Minnesota
2300 Myrtle Avenue, Suite 180
St. Paul, MN 55114
(651) 645-4097 ext. 1220

Attorneys for Appellant Jeffrey Berger

Steven James Christie (#0187215)
City of St. Paul
500 City Hall
15 W. Kellogg Boulevard
St. Paul, MN 55102

Lori Swanson (#0254812)
Minnesota Attorney General
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1450

*Attorneys for Respondent State of
Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 4 |
| I. Appellant Jeffrey Berger. | 4 |
| II. The July 9, 2016 Demonstrations. | 4 |
| A. The Castile Shooting. | 4 |
| B. The March to Interstate 94. | 5 |
| C. Police Arrest Demonstrators Marching in the Westbound Lanes. | 7 |
| III. Procedural History. | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. | 10 |
| II. THE PUBLIC NUISANCE STATUTE, ON ITS FACE, VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT. | 11 |
| A. Standard of Review. | 11 |
| B. The Public Nuisance Statute is Unconstitutionally Overbroad. | 11 |
| i. The Public Nuisance Statute Implicates Speech and Expressive Conduct Protected by the First Amendment. | 12 |
| ii. The Public Nuisance Statute Is Facially Overbroad. | 13 |
| C. In the Alternative, the Public Nuisance Statute Represents an Impermissible Time, Place and Manner Restriction. | 18 |
| III. THE PUBLIC NUISANCE STATUTE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS APPLIED TO APPELLANT. | 20 |
| A. Standard of Review. | 21 |
| B. The State’s Enforcement of the Public Nuisance Statute Was Not a Narrowly Tailored Restriction of Expression Protected by the First Amendment. | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| IV. THE PUBLIC NUISANCE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE. | 26 |
| V. APPELLANT’S CONVICTION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE. | 30 |
| A. Standard of Review. | 30 |
| B. The Trial Evidence Does Not Support Appellant’s Conviction..... | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>ACORN v. City of Phoenix</i> , 798 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1986) | 13 |
| <i>ACT-UP v. Walp</i> , 55 F. Supp. 1281 (M.D. Pa. 1991) | 25 |
| <i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Church of Am. Knights of Ku Klux Klan v. City of Gary, Indiana</i> , 334 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2003) | 25 |
| <i>Citizens for a Safe Grant v. Lone Oak Sportsmen’s Club, Inc.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) | 16 |
| <i>City of Houston, Texas v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) | 1, 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) | 19, 23 |
| <i>Coalition to March on the RNC and Stop the War v. City of St. Paul</i> , 557 F. Supp. 1014 (D. Minn. 2008) | 19, 24 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) | 23 |
| <i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1925) | 28 |
| <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 382 U.S. 536 (1965) | 18 |
| <i>Douglas v. Brownell</i> , 88 F.3d 1511 (8th Cir. 1996) | 1, 16, 25 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Dunham v. Roer</i> , 708 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Galvin v. Hay</i> , 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004) | 26 |
| <i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)..... | 29 |
| <i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... | 13 |
| <i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... | 20 |
| <i>Holder v. Hum. Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Kelty v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 196 N.W. 487 (Minn. 1923)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 46 U.S. 352 (1983)..... | 27 |
| <i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... | 1, 24 |
| <i>McMillen v. Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F. Supp.2d 699 (N.D. Miss. 2010)..... | 25 |
| <i>N.A.A.C.P., Western Region v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984) | 23 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 16, 27 |
| <i>Newstrand v. Arend</i> , 869 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015)..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Phelps-Roper v. Koster</i> , 713 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2013) | 23 |
| <i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965) | 17, 18, 22, 30 |
| <i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) | 29 |
| <i>Stahl v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 687 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2012) | 2, 16, 28 |
| <i>State v. Boyce</i> , 170 N.W.2d 104 (Minn. 1969) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Bussman</i> , 741 N.W.2d 79 (Minn. 2007) | 21, 27 |
| <i>State v. Daniels</i> , 361 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 1985) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Davidson</i> , 481 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 1992) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Formo</i> , 416 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Hensel</i> , 901 N.W.2d 166 (Minn. 2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 163 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. 1968) | 2, 32, 33 |
| <i>State v. Langteau</i> , 268 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. 1978) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Machholz</i> , 574 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Ness</i> , 819 N.W.2d 219 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012) | 2, 27, 29 |
| <i>State v. Newstrom</i> , 371 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. 1985) | 27 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>State v. Otterstad</i> , 734 N.W.2d 642 (Minn. 2007.)..... | 2, 30, 31 |
| <i>State v. Pierson</i> , 530 N.W.2d 784 (Minn. 1995)..... | 31 |
| <i>Thomasin v. Jernigan</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1195 (E.D. Mich. 1991)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 12, 16 |
| <i>Vocak v. City of Chicago</i> , 639 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... | 19, 24 |
| <i>Williams v. Wallace</i> , 240 F. Supp.100 (M.D. Ala. 1965) | 22 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 31 |
| STATUTES | |
| Minn. Stat. § 84.787, subd. 10..... | 14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 84.787, subd. 11..... | 14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 84.92 subd. 6a | 14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 169.011 subd. 66..... | 14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 222.63 subd. 1(b)..... | 14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 237.162 subd. 3..... | 14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.705(2)..... | 8, 9 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.71 subd. 3..... | 8 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.74(2)..... | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 1, 11

LEGAL ISSUES

- 1. Whether the District Court erred when it denied Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss the public nuisance charge on the grounds that Minn. Stat. § 609.74(2) is facially unconstitutional under the First Amendment.**

Ruling below: The District Court denied Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss on Constitutional Grounds. (Doc. 22.)

Manner preserved: After trial, Appellant filed a Notice of Appeal on December 29, 2017. (Doc. 54.)

Most Apposite Authorities:

- U.S. Const. amend. I
- *State v. Hensel*, 901 N.W.2d 166 (Minn. 2017)
- *City of Houston, Texas v. Hill*, 482 U.S. 451 (1987)
- *Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement*, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)
